



\$~53

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 984/2025

M/S OJAS ARTS & ORS.

.....Appellants

Through: None.

versus

MR. ABHISHEK OBEROI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ayush Puri and Mr. Kanav  
Madnani, Advs.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA**

**ORDER**

%

**19.02.2026**

**CM APPL. 11476/2026**

1. Application under Order XLI Rules 1(3) & (5) read with Section 151 of CPC has been filed on behalf of the Resopndent seeking directions to the Appellants to deposit the decretal amount or furnish adequate security or this Court may vacate the stay of impugned Judgments granted vide Order dated 29.10.2025.
2. It is submitted that vide Order dated 29.10.2025 unconditional stay was granted on the operation of the impugned Judgment and Decree dated 17.11.2023, while the Appellant has failed to deposit the decretal amount. Therefore, the stay may be vacated.
3. On filing PF, Notice be issued to the Appellants by all permissible modes, returnable for 10.07.2026.
4. List on 10.07.2026.

**NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J.**

**FEBRUARY 19, 2026/R**